

14-36-cv(L)

14-37-cv(XAP)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

WILLIAM NOJAY, THOMAS GALVIN, ROGER HORVATH, BATAVIA MARINE & SPORTING SUPPLY, NEW YORK STATE RIFLE AND PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., WESTCHESTER COUNTY FIREARMS OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., SPORTSMEN'S ASSOCIATION FOR FIREARMS EDUCATION, INC., NEW YORK STATE AMATEUR TRAPSHOOTING ASSOCIATION, INC., BEDELL CUSTOM, BEIKIRCH AMMUNITION CORPORATION, BLUELINE TACTICAL & POLICE SUPPLY, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellee,

v.

ANDREW M. CUOMO, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
JOSEPH A. D'AMICO, SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NEW YORK STATE POLICE,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

and

FRANK A. SEDITA, III, DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR ERIE COUNTY, GERALD J. GILL,
CHIEF OF POLICE FOR THE TOWN OF LANCASTER, NEW YORK, LAWRENCE FRIEDMAN,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of New York (Buffalo)*

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
NEW YORK STATE SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION,
THE LAW ENFORCEMENT LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,
THE LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION NETWORK,
AND THE INTERNATIONAL LAW ENFORCEMENT
EDUCATORS AND TRAINERS ASSOCIATION**

MCMAHON MARTINE & GALLAGHER
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
55 Washington Street, Suite 720
Brooklyn, New York 11201
212-747-1230

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Challenged Provisions Violate the Second Amendment.	4
A. The Challenged Laws Require Heightened Scrutiny Because They Prohibit Firearms That Are Typically Used By Law-Abiding Citizens.	4
B. The Challenged Laws Do Not Assist Law Enforcement In Combating Violent Crime, And Serve To Decrease Public Safety.	9
II. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS ARE FATALLY VAGUE.	20
A. Laws Infringing Upon Fundamental Rights Must Provide The Highest Levels of Clarity To Ensure Equitable Enforcement.	21
B. The Court Should Apply a Heightened Vagueness Standard Because the Challenged Provisions Impose Criminal Sanctions and Lack a Scierter Requirement.....	23
C. The Challenged Provisions Fail To Provide Sufficient Guidance To Law Enforcement.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal., 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....5

Bagget v. Bullitt, 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....22

Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n, 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)5

Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l, 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....5

Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 21, 25

City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc., 535 U.S. 425 (2002)11

Clark v. Jeter, 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....10

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 5, 6, 7

Farrell v. Burke, 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006).....22

Fisher v. University of Texas, 133 S.Ct 2411 (2013)7

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) 20, 23

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....5

Hayes v. N.Y. Atty. Grievance Comm. of the Eighth Judicial Dist., 672 F.3d
158 (2d Cir. 2012)22

Heller v. District of Columbia, 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....4

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993)8, 23

Kachalsky v. County of Westchester, 701 F.3d 81(2d Cir. 2012)..... 5, 6, 12

Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 20, 21, 25

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo, 2013 U.S. Dist LEXIS 182307
(W.D.N.Y Dec. 31, 2013)..... 7, 8, 12, 19

Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville, 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....28

Peoples Rights Organization, Inc. v. City of Columbus, 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 24, 27

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)10

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)10

Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....5

Shaw v. Hunt, 517 U.S. 899 (1996)11

Turner Broadcasting Systems v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....8, 11

United States v. Chester, 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....10

United States v. Decastro, 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)6, 7

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)11

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)11

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, 455 U.S. 489 (1982) 20, 22, 24

VIP of Berlin, LLC v. Town of Berlin, 593 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2010)24

Windsor v. United States, 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....11

Other Authorities

Christopher S. Koper, Daniel J. Woods & Jeffrey A. Roth, “An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Impacts on Gun Markets and Gun Violence, 1994-2003: Report to the National Institute of Justice, United States Department of Justice,” University of Pennsylvania, July 2004 ...14

David B. Kopel, *Are So-Called “Assault Weapons” A Threat to Police Officers?*, *The Law Enforcement Trainer* (Sept./Oct. 1997)14

Gun Policy & Law Enforcement: Where Police Stand on America’s Hottest Issue17

Kopel, *Threat to Police Officers* 14, 19

Koper, et al., “Impacts on Gun Markets and Gun Violence”14

Letter from Thomas Maher, President, Albany Police Officers Union (Apr. 15, 2013).....17

New York State Police, Office of Division Counsel, “Revised Guide to the New York Safe[sic] Act for Members of the Division of State Police.”25

Press Release, New York State Troopers PBA (Apr. 15, 2013)18

Senate Judiciary Committee Testimony of David Kopel18

Sheriffs’ Response to NYSAFE Act.....18

Uniform Crime Reports, Murder Victims by Weapon, 2007-2011.....15

What Should America Do About Gun Violence? Full Committee Hearing Before United States Senate Judiciary Committee, 113th Cong. (2013).....16

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11 § 5469(a).....28

Cal. Penal Code § 16460(a)(2).....12

Cal. Penal Code § 30515.....28

H.R. 3355, 103rd Cong. §§ 110101-110106 (1994).....16

N.Y. Const. art. 13, § 19

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00(22)(c)(viii).....21

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.37.....21

New York Penal Law § 265.00(22)(a) - (c).....27

New York Penal Law § 265.00(23) 24, 26

New York Penal Law § 265.00(c)(viii)25

New York Penal Law § 265.02(7) 23, 24

New York Penal Law § 265.02(8) 23, 24, 26

New York Penal Law § 265.10(2),(3) 23, 24, 25

New York Penal Law § 265.37.....	23, 24, 25, 27
New York Penal Law §§ 265.00(22)(a) - (c), 265.02(7).....	25
New York Penal Law section 265.36	24, 25, 26, 27
S. 2230, 2013 Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2013)	11, 13
